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IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS “ 

FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 18-13858-JJ

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

versus

DERRICK LASHON HOWELL,
a.k.a.RedMan,
a.k.a. UNC,

Defendant-Appellant.

IAppeal from the United States District Court 
for die Northern District of Florida f

Before: WILSON, NEWSOM and GRANT, Circuit Judges.

BY THE COURT:

The government’s motion to dismiss this appeal as untimely is GRANTED. Derrick 

f appeal is untimely to challenge the district court’s August 20,2017 orderHowell’s pro se notice o

reducing his sentence by 24 months. Liberally construed as motions for reconsideration, Howell’s

deemed filed on October 30,2017, and August 3,2018, were not timely 

. See Daniels v. United States, 809 F.3d 588,589 (11th Cir. 2015) (stating 

that, under the prison mailbox rale, &pro se prisoner’s court filing is deemed filed on the date that 

he delivered it to prison authorities for mailing); United States v. Vicaria, 963 F.2d 1412,1413-14

motions for clarification, 

to toll the appeal period

(11th Cir. 1992) (explaining that, to timely toll the appeal period, a post-judgment motion for 

reconsideration in a criminal case must be filed within the 14-day period allotted for filing a notice
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eal was therefore due on or before Monday, September 4, 2017. 

See Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A) (providing 14-day period for a criminal defendant to appeal an 

order or judgment); Fed. R.App. P. 26(a)(1)(C) (providing that, when the deadline for filing a

of appeal)^ Howell’s notice of appe

notice of appeal Ms “on a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday, the period continues to run until 

the eiid of the next day that is not a Saturday , Sunday, or legal holiday”) 

appeal, deemed filed on August 21,2018, is untimely. See Daniels, 809 F.3d at 589; Fed. R. App. 

P. 4(b)(1)(A), 20(a)(1)(C). Because the government has moved to dismiss the appeal as untimely, 

*Ve must apply the time limits of Rule 4(b)” See.United States v. iopez,362 F.3d 1309,1314 

(11th Cir. 2009). Accordingly, this appeal is DISMISSED.

Afty other outstanding motions are DENIED as moot. No motion for reconsideration may 

be filed unless it complies with the timing and other requirements of 11th Cir. R. 27-2 and all other

. Thus, his notice of

applicable rules.
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IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 

FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. ia-13858-Xr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

versus

DERRICK LASHON HOWELL, 
a.k.a. Red Man, - 
a.k.a. UNC,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court 
for the Northern District of Florida

Before: WILSON, NEWSOM and GRANT, Circuit Judges.

BY THE COURT:

• Derrick Lashon Howell’s motion for reconsideration of our January 14, 2020 dismissal 

order is DENIED.
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IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT FILED
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS 

ELEVENTH CIRCUIT
FEB 1 4 2019

David J. Smith 
Clerk

Plaintiff-Appellee,

No. 18-13858-J i-

I.-
f-UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

;. .A

versus

DERRICK LASHON HOWELL, 
a.k.a. Red Man, 
a.k.a. UNG,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court 
for the Northern District of Florida

ORDER:

Derrick Howell’s morion for leave to proceed on appeal in forma pauperis is GRANTED 

because the appeal is not frivolous. Napier v. Preslicka, 314 F.3d 528, 531 (11th Cir. 2002).

/a/ Adalberto Jordan
UNITED STATES CIRCUIT JUDGE
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA#
Plaintiff,

\
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Defendant'.
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Comes now, Pro Se Defendant, asking the Court to grant his Motion 
for the following reasons;
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

TALLAHASSEE DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Case Nos.: 4:13cr33MW/CASvs,
•>

DERRICK LASHON HOWELL .r

ORDER

This Court, on its own motion, directed the parties to address whether 

Defendant Derrick Lashon Howell is eligible for a sentence reduction pursuant to 

, Amendment 782. (ECF Nos. 240, 241). The Government, Mr. Howell, and 

appointed counsel have filed responses to this Court’s order. (ECF Nos. 242,243. 

262).

The Government concedes that Amendment 782 applies but states that it 

‘Vehemently opposes” any further reduction in Defendant’s sentence, Mr. Howell
V.

through counsel, seeks at minimum a 35 month reduction, arguing that this would 

be proportional to his original sentence.
4‘-

Sentencing is not a mathematical formula. While Mr. Howell is not entitled 

to a sentence reduction, after a review of the record, and giving particular

Case Nos.: 4:13cr33/MW/CAS

on & •fm ^ ’l
k :>

■■■VT.'
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•Case 4:i3-cr-00033-MW-GRl Document-265 - Filed 08/20/17 Page2.of2

Page 2 of 2

consideration to factors including but not limited to Defendant’s age and his conduct 

in prison, this Court finds that a 24 month reduction is appropriate.

Accordingly, it is ORDERED.

Defendant Derrick Eashon IRniveSl’sisentenGe On Counts One* Two, Seven 

and Eight is reduced, pursuant to Amendment 782^ from 180 months to a term of 

156 months. The consecutive 48 month sentence on Count Three remains

unchanged, and his total term of imprisonment is 204 months. All otherprovisions
_

ofthis Court’s Judgmentand Sentence imposed on January 31, 2014 (ECFNo. 183) 

shall remain in foil force and effect.

SO ORDERED on August-20,2017.

;

s/Mark E. Walker •
United States District Judge

i

•.»

:v»

Case Nos.: 4:13cr33/M W/CAS
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Fax - 904.-342:6296

£? Clyde M-. Taylor, Jr
ci&tay/o^riy/oVwijv.Com
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. Case 4:13-.cr-OO033-MW-,G.Ra.*•
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S.epteniber.26, 2017

Mr; DbmcK L. Hdweil $6448241£; 
I^G^L.miL-OPJER:DNLy^mivME'BRESfNGE 
FCI-Edgefield 
P.O. Box 725, tfnit A-4 
Edgefield, S,C; 298244725

u/.rom'.

&

’ feEettdrfed^S^temted iA;2027 

Dear Derrick; " *

.Per your request, ( have enclosed copies pfiseveu;(2) letters this pifiee^ei^fioin youfrofti 
S'eptembei‘28.-2015 thru S'eptdmbeiCi 1,-2017.

To clarify dates, your letter of May ;29, 20i;6/was-the only letter* whCr-erri yOh askedmiy opinion 
as tofile amount -Of tirhe.we shduid'-requ'est.bfi^'f 'yGur sentence. That letter refers to 52 vs. ’30 
Months. I wondered .at the tune if y.ou.Mad misinterpreted what! intended to :dp, based; upon my 
earlier letter to you dated May 3,2016 (copy enclosed).

• In my Reply to Government's Opposition to a Sentence Reduction (copy enclosed), I .asked for a 
65 month sentence reduction or greater. See highlighted portions of page three of Reply. If you 
are suggesting I should have asked for more than 65 months, the-order of the: Court indicated the 
reduction was nojt to be based op: the formula 1 suggested. In facf the Gourt stateds. undef the 
disbretion it haM y oti vySifep'ot eutMed ’to : a‘j;82 i'edhdtiph.

the .Court ;may Mve-made a' sofivenors; ertorin fherMe?;an^ur:;dase; Orrpie'.ohe’ where: it 
refers to counsel,l, . seeks at minimum a 35 month reduction, arguing this would be proportional 
to his- Original ;sehtenoe” (cojry also:, enclosed). Emce ji ii.Seek a proportion^ .rediiOtroh,- vyhioh
was^.mofttiiSj4;sug|esbthe-;IH any event, wMtlhsked 
'fpr was hot a fedu^on and yiM.itbd/npiobjecM^

YOu are free to file a Motion to Glafify the Order,- ahd could largue IfThe Qourt actually, was 
• .granting a;24- month reduction based orpon .a belief we -asked, for 3$ rhonths,. would it have 
grantedta higher: reduction ifit.h&'dheMizedtM^ I dpubtit.

V

TShicerely,

im
"X

Glyde M. Tayldr;/to
•V

CMTJncc
Enclosures

i
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

TALLAHASSEE DIVISION
• I-'1

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA»

Case No. 4:13cr33-MW/GRJ-lv.

DERRICK HOWELL,

Defendant.
/

ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION

This Court has considered, without hearing, Defendant’s pro se Motion for 

Clarification. ECF No. 272. This Court entered its Order On August 20, 2017, 

reducing Defendant’s sentence by a period of 24 months pursuant to Amendment 

782. ECF No. 265. Defendant filed his Notice of Appeal on October 20, 2017. 

ECF No. 266. Defendant alleges in his present motion that he should hav.e received 

a larger reduction. This Court considered all the factors prior to determining Mr. 

Howell’s reduction and stated with sufficient particularity that a 24 month reduction 

was appropriate. Themotion for^lnnfidhtionis^:DEJHED.. To the extent Defendant 

seeks copies, he must contact the Clerk’s office and pay for copies.'

SO ORDERED on November 16, 2017.

s/Mark E. Walker
United States District Judge

II . r )/
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United States District Court
Northern District of Florida 

Tallahassee Division

United States of America,

Case No. 4:13cr33-MW/GRJ-lv.

Derrick Lashon Howell,

Defendant.
1 ,

ORDER ON MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION

Defendant was adjudicated guilty of five criminal counts and 

sentenced to a total of 228 months’ imprisonment. ECF No. 183. 

This Court, on its own motion, found that a 24-month reduction of 

Defendant’s term of imprisonment was appropriate in light of 

Amendment 782. ECF No. 265. Defendant now moves for 

clarification of this Court’s actions. See ECF No. 280. Ironically, it 

is unclear exactly what Defendant seeks clarification of; 

nevertheless, this Court will do it’s best to clarify;
■v

‘Mr. Howell, this Court held that you were eligible for, 
hut not “entitled” to, a sentence reduction. In other 

’ .words, although you qualified fora sentence reduction, 
you did not have an absolute right to a sentence 
reduction. Nevertheless, this Court found that a 24- 
month reduction was “appropriate.” In other words, 
even though you did not have a right to a sentence 
reduction, this Court found that a reduction was 
suitable under your circumstances.

1 F."/(- ppandix.
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Insofar as this Court has just provided clarification, 

Defendant’s motion, ECF No. 280, is GRANTED. Defendant’s 

motion is DENIED to the extent it seeks any further relief other 

than the clarification provided in this order.

SO ORDERED on August 8, 2018.

s/Mark E. Walker _________
Chief United States District Judgeil-

.m •-*

2
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SUPREME COURT OF THE XJNITED STATES 

OFFICE OF THE CLERK 

WASHINGTON, DC 20543-0001

April 27,2020

Derrick L. Howell 
#64482-019 
PO Box 725
Edgefield, SC 29824-0725

RE: Howell y, United States 

Dear Mr. Howell:

The application for an extension of time within which to file a petition for a writ of 
certiorari in the above-entitled case was postmarked April 2,2020 and received April 9, 
2020. The application is returned for the following reason(s):
The application is returned in light of die Court’s Order of March 19, 2020.

Sincerely,
Scott S. Harris, Clerk 
**$$&&*

Clayton R. Higgin^/Jr. 
(202) 479-3019

— h

Enclosures



1 of 3

■j

DECLARATION OF FACTS

I, Derrick LaShon Howell, the defendant/Appellant herein, do hereby De- 

under the penalty of Perjury pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, based on the per­

sonal knowledge, belief, and information that the. below statements are true 

and correct to which I am competent to testify in a Court of Laws

1. I received a Response to Dismiss my Brief as untimely pursuant to Fed. R.

27 and 11th Cir. rule 27-1, on October 28, 2019, dated October 23App. P.
. 2019 from the government of the Northern District of Florida, Tallahassee

Division.

2. On November 1, 2019 this institution went on TOTAL LOCKDOWN and did not 

resume normal operations until November 5, 2019. During this time there 

was NO ACCESS to the Law Library or copy machines.

3. I arrived at Edgefield F.C.I. on August 24, 2017.

4. At the time the District Court sent me the Order DENYING my § 2255V - 

(Doc. 263) and the Order Partially granting a Reduction(Doc. 265) under 

Amendment 782 dated August 20 , 2017, I was in transit at Atalnta’s D.C.U. 

awaiting to be transferred to Edgefield F.C.I.

5. I did not receive my ” FORWARDED MAIL M that included the 0rder(Doc. 265) 

until October 6, 2017,which I informed this Court and the District Court 

of my circumstances for the purposes of an Extension of Time to apply for 

the Certificate(s) of Appealability and to seek other possible avenues of 

relief.

6. I also at that time received past dated letters from undersigned counsel 

Clyde Taylor who represented me on my § 3582(c)(2) motion. These letters

dated starting September 26, 2017, showing that I had not yet received 

" FORWARDED MAIL n from his office as well until October 6, 2017.
were

any
-'-S.
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(See Exhibit " ").

. 7. I mmediately emailed Mr. Taylor and my wife Kimberly Howell to call and or 

email him to seek advice on how I/we should go about challenging the deci­

sion of the Court to only GRANT me a 24-month reduction.

8. Under the advice of counsel without no instructions from him(See Exhibit

"__ "), I then filed a Motion For Clarification, which I assarted to be doc­

ket entry 276 since It was filed around the same time as my notice of ap­

peal, plus the fact I had not heard anything from the Court.

9. During the months of June to October 2017, my mother Janice Howell under­

went 3 Major Surgeries that resulted in the amputation of her leg all the 

way up to her knee and a Stint being placed in her to aid proper bloodflow 

to her heart. After months of intense suffering she died on November 1,

2017 in the hospital in Orlando Florida, due to complications from years 

of smoking. Being her oldest child and the fact that of not being able to 

see her the last year of her life because she was too ill to travel, it 

took a toll on me mentally and emotionally.' However, I did not lose con^ 

centration of my legal obligations to pursue relief.

10. As time was ticking and my conscience being aware that I had not received

a Response from the District Court, I asked my wife to call the Clerk of
■ , :•

Court s and see if there was any record of them receiving my Motion For 

Clarification and It being docketed. Ihe Clerk informed her that there was 

no record of such motion being received by than.

11. In December of 2017, I wrote the District Court requesting a Docket Sheet. 

Weeks later I received a "LOCKED" docket sheet that was a Civil Docket 

Sheet unbeknown to me, showing no record of the Court receiving my Motion. 

(See Exhibit "__").
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12. I did not know at the time that the Clerk of Court sent me the wrong Doc­

ket Sheet and that I was suppose to be sent a u CRIMINAL DOCKET SHEET

13. Weeks later my wife called the Clerk to follow up on if the Court had re­

ceived my motion, the Clerk told her that all my files were forwarded to 

Appellate Court.

14. Institutional Records will show that during the Months of January, March 

and April/May and June, that Edgefield went on TOTAL LOCKDOWN STATUS due

to continuous racial and inmate inproper proned activity. This resulted in 

time of NO ACCESS TO THE LAW LIBRARY OR ADJUSTED INMATE MOVEMENT.weeks at a
It was at this time I used every available resource to contact my wife via

times so that she could contact the Court and notify them of 

Her last attempt in early March of 2018, she was told
-mail only at 
my circumstances.

• again that my records were longer in the District Court.

15. In MArch of 2018, I wrote the Court again asking if it had received my mo- 

motion so that I coouid clarity for grounds to appeal, but did not receive 

a response to my letter.

16. I " NEVER " received the Order (Doc. 273) DENYING my motion; nor did I 

ever receive any confirmation of Order (Doc. 272 ). And to this day I have

7 have not seen the Docket Entries after months of me and my wife inquiring 

about them.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been mailed to Robert G. Da­

vies, at 21 East Garden Street, Suite 400, Pensacola Fla., 32502 this the 

day of November, 2019.
X:
Derrick L. Howell
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K -1 am not sure when Derrick sent you the letter you sent me. I wrote him on Monday, 8/21/17 advising his sentenced had been reduced by 24 
months. I presume he would have received that letter by 8/25 or 26. When did he send the letter to you?

As to his question of why the co u rt took so long to act on our 782 motion, I do not know, and there is no harm in this "delay" as the sentence is not 
close to expiration at this time. As to questions about the 2255 motion, since I am not familiar with it, and do not know if action has been taken on it 
I cannot speculate.

As I told your husband I am disappointed we only got 24 months but it is better than nothing. Clyde 

On Aug 29,2017, at 7:50 PM, khowelll01Q@email.com wrote:

Hi Mr. Taylor,

I have copied a letter my husband wrote for you below:

Mr. Taylor
I wanted to touch basis with you and address a few questions and get some clarity on a serious concern 

that has been puzzling me in reference to my 3582(c)(2)Motion. For the last 3 or 4 months or so I have been in 
the Law Library diligently searching caseloads and learning about my case ,to aid me on my mission to get the 
relief that is due to me .During my extensive research I have discovered that Judge Walker has reviewed 
approximately 27 or so 2255 Petitions and NO 3582 (c)(2)Motions, on the record.But my nephew Deltroiz 
Grimsley received his reduction within 6 to 8 months of filing .1 dont know if you are familar with MY unlawful 
Sentence for Money Laundering Charge,but I have already responded to the Courts on that as well.Can you 
explain the reason for the Judges unduly delay on making a decision on my pending 3582(c)(2)Motion .that has 
been pending since May 2015??? Does that decision have ANYTHING to do with his delay in reviewing my 
2255 Petition under RULE 4??? Is it correct that The Courts must FIRST address MY 2255 before they can go 
to the 3582 (c)(2)??? Could you please enlighten me on these matters and get bak with me or my wife at your 
earliest convienence.

You,
Derrick Howell

Thank

Sent from my iPhone

On Jun 6,2017, at 11:32 AM, Clyde M. Taylor, Jr. <ct@tavlor-tavlor-iaw.com> wrote:

Thank You. C
On Jun 6,2017, at 11:22 AM, Kimberly Howell <khoweH1010@gmail,com> wrote:

Good afternoon Mr. Taylor,
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IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Derrick LaShon Howell, 
Appellant

-vs-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Appellee.

AFFIDAVIT OF: KIMBERLY ADAMS HOWELL

I, Kimberly Adams Howell do hereby Certify, Declare, Affirm and Depose that the following 
statements below ate based on my personal knowledge, belief, and information are true and 
correct to which Lam competent to testify in a Court of law:

1.1 am over 18 years of age.

2.1 am the wife of Appellant Derrick LaShon Howell of 11 years.

3. On or about October 6,2017 Derrick emailed me from EdgefieldF.C.I. and informed that he 
had just received an Order denying his 2255 motion along with an Order GRANTING him a 24- 
month reduction from the 782 Amendment.

4. Derrick told me not to worry and that he was appealing his 2255 and the Court's decision to 
only grant him 24-months because his Co-Defendant got his full 782 Amendment Reduction, but 
there was a TIME LIMIT that he had to ask for to get an Extension because of him just receiving 
the Orders from his transfer. He told me that he had to do some research and get help with the 
appeal process and would be needing me to help him with the process.

5. On or about October 16,2017 Derrick told-me that-he filed a Notice of Appeal and that He 
was filing a Motion for Clarification in the next few days for the Court’s decision to only reduce 
his sentence by 24- months.

6. On or about December 15,2017 emailed me and told me that he had received a response from 
the Court in reference to his 2255 back in October but had not received a confirmation that it 
received his Motion for Clarification. Derrick asked me to call the District Clerk of Courts and 
give them his case # and ask if they had received his Motion for Clarification that he sent back in 
October. I called seeking the status of his Motion and the Clerk told me that there was no record 
showing that their office received any such motion and to check back with them because of the 
influx of holiday mail processes.

k VC



7. On or about March 205 2018, Derrick emailed me.and'asked-me to onceagaih call the District 
Clerk of icourt's office ;and cheek on the status of his Motion for Clarificatidh, again a Clerk told

. -me ihat'there was nothing showing m the.system that a Motion -had been received or filed.

8. On or about March 23,2018, Derrick sent me an email to forward to Mr, Taylor the attorney 
that represented him on his 3582 motion, he asked me to forward an email, to him m reference to 
a Motion that he had preparedthat he was sending to the Court, and wanted to get his opinion,

. but Mr. Taylor neyer responded to the email.

-Further I sayeth Naught.

1m
.Data

NOTARY FORM 

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF

i fi(jJ/Kirh a Notary-Publip.do hereby certi^f that oh this
ftp day of Tfl rfUnn\ ^020, .personally appeared before me Itrlgfei ufe&known to

me to be the person whP3e name is subscribed to Die foregoing instrument,-and swore and 
acknoWledged''tO:me-.thathe.execUtedthc:sanie.f6T:thepurposeand,in'the:capa'cit  ̂therein.

• expressed, !and‘ that the dtateinents Contained therein are-trhe and dombci:'

I

Qficerfber 0U 6>Qc3/
'"lin

\JMrn, rMl
Q(\•Notary Public,.State of
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Name, Typed or Printed:

My Commission Expires:__;



2303 Ponce De Lepn Blvd, Suite L 
St August!ne, FL 32084 
Tel-'904-687.1630 
Fax - 904.342.6296lorSTav A T T O & N E Y 3

O Clyde M. Taylor, Jr
ct<&istf6CrtAylcir-}eti‘/;caiTi

o Clyde M. Taylor III
hcWtsylcr'taytor’Jdvj.oQrt:

D Bradley A. Waldrop
by.'stdrop&teyfor-isyhr-Jsv/icom

August 21. 2017

Mr. Derrick Lashon I-Iowell #64482-019 
LEGAL MAIL-OPEN ONLY IN INMATE PRESENCE 
USP Atlanta 
U.S. Penitentiary 
Atlanta, GA 30315

Re: Resentencing

Dear Derrick:

The Court, apparently over the weeketid, entered an order reducing ybtiLseHtenee.kutohly by 24 
months, not the greater figures we had requested. Enclosed istthe paperwoitthe Court for 
your review.

Judge Walker is quite: thorough in his base review and orders front each case. 1 do not se;e any 
basis for further legal efforts to obtain more relief for you. It is clear your 2255 motion was not 
well received by the Court.

However, because of what we were able' to send'to tlie Coui^ including,your prison conduct, the 
Court did give you a reduction. See page two of that Order,

At this point, my representation under tlre CJAjappointment is at an cncl. I wall be closing your 
file shortly, so if you want copies of that which I have, including your'letters to me, please advise 
in writing and I will get the file (such as it is) to you.

I wish you well.

Sincerely,

Clyde M. Taylor, Jr.

CMTJncc

Enclosures If\> ^ L.



2303 Ponce De Leon B!vd, Suite L 
St Augustine, FL 32084 
Tel-904.687,1630 
Fa*-9'0'4:3427&296 -------- -

TavlprSrTavlor A T T O R iSJ E "V. S

o Clyde M. Taylor, Jr

a .Clyde M, Taylor III
• bc@tdylar<3'yjc)r-la&.cor7\

a Bradley A. Waldrop
hwaldrapmk0'r-!Sy(ar4Sa,cblf>November 7. 2017

Mr. Derrick L. Howell #64482-019
LEGAL MAIL-OPEN ONLY IN INMATE PRESENCE
FCI-Edgefield
P.O. Box 725, Unit A-4
Edgefield, SC 29824-0725

Re: Request for file information 

Dear Derrick:

In response to your request postmarked November 2/2017.1 found two Progress Reports in my 
file. One is d^d^ptemkW123;,20:15, the ofitef May 14, 2016,

Both reports are enclosed herein. I have not kept copies of these reports, as I.am closing your 
file. Therefore please lake care of these, otherwise to request copies from Ashland will be a 
pain,

As to your file, if you Want it ibr;ybnrTedordS,>Blease;adra-se in,M^fihg aS:To;whereifisTQ;befsettt 
and we will to you or ypur designee.

Good luck with your continued efforts for relief. '

Sincerely,

Clyde M. Taylor, Jr.

CMTJncc

Enclosures
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